भारत सरकार

खान मंत्रालय

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यलय

कर्मयोगी भवन, चतुर्थ माला, ब्लॉक-2, सी विंग, सेक्टर-10A

गांधीनगर, गुजरात, 382010



Government of India

Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of Regional Controller of Mines
Karmayogi Bhavan, 4th Floor, Block-2, Sector 10A,

Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382010

Tel- 079 29750358 /29750359; ई -मेल/ E-mail: ro.gandhinagar@ibm.gov.in

फाईल संख्या File No: GUJ/JMNG/LST-54 Mine Code: 38GUJ07077 दिनाक 16 June 2021

सेवा में To: Owner/Agent/Manager/Mining Engineer

प्रेषित : Sh. Chandradev Prakash Thakor

Upleta – Dhoraji Road, National Highway – 8B,

Near Girnar Cement, Taluka – Upleta, District- Rajkot, Gujarat – 360490 E-mail: chandradevthakore@gmail.com

विषय Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Malvada

Limestone Mine over an area of 4.90 ha located near Village-Malvada, Tehsil-Jam jodhpur, District-Jamnagar

in Gujarat.

महोदय Sir.

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in your above mine during the MCDR inspection made by the undersigned on 02.4.2021(FN) in the presence of S/Sh. Chandra dev & Abishek, technical person rep.

person rep.	
RULE NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED
11(1)	The mining operations were not being carried out as proposed in approved of mining Plan vide 684(4) (1) MP-131)/2018-खानिखस)उ/(GNR Dated 13.6.2018.
	Exploitation-It was proposed to work & excavation of production of 65967T for the year 2019-20 but you have done the production of 66445.83T which is 478.83T excess against proposed quantity. Further excavation is not done as proposed. & planation proposed 50No but not observed during inspection.
26(2)	A yearly report before 1 st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan for 2019-20 has not been submitted to this office.
45(7)	While scrutiny of annual return 2019-20, following discrepancies observed, which are furnished as below. Part-I, Sr No.12, land used details mentioned as abandoned in O/C mining is not correct, it should be current OC working. Reconcile & furnished correctly. Part-II, Capital Structure is shown as NIL, which is incorrect. Part-III, Taxes & Cesses are not given. Part-VI-Sr No.5 Sale/Dispatch to Shreepad Import Export Pvt.Ltd, which is lessee is partner is not acceptable & correct It should be Sale on arm's length basis.

- 2. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- 3. Mining operations can be suspended as per rule 11(2) in case of non compliance of rule 11(1) and any other relevant rules of MCDR 2017 as these rules ensures systematic scientific and responsible mining and/or state Government may be informed to take actions as per competent directives.
- 4. .00Advise the State Government to order suspension of all mining operations in the mines as per provision of Rule 45(7), in case if it is found that the holder of a mining lease, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in statutory returns or fails to submit such return within the date specified under Rule 45.
- 5. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45 days from date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय Yours faithfully,

(जी॰राम/G.Ram)

वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ एंव आवश्यक कार्यवाई हेत् प्रेषित :-

- 1- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- 2- आयुक्त, भूविज्ञान एंव खनन ,निदेशालय , गुजरात को सूचनार्थ एंव आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित । (cgm@gujarat.gov.in)- Further during inspection, lease boundary pillars were not available/erected & maintained as per statutes.
- 3- MCDR/गार्ड फाइल

वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Sr Assistant Controller of Mines

File No: GUJ/JAM/Lst-52 Page 1 of 1